

Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100

TON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR 01/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART of the pre-bid will not be permitted to sign the ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITIONAL PRE-BID MEETING INFORMATION IS CONTAINED IN THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT. TECHNICAL QUESITONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT TH ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 04-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.W.WHITTAKER@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/01/2010 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. 2010 APR 15 AM 10: 13 questions concerning the actual process by which a ENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE April 13. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 31-0624074 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



>WZOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

*C16133857

513-631-3100

NOTV

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 % H - P - T O

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRI	VTED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIPA	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIG	HT TERMS
01/28/	/2010					<u>allocation of the second of t</u>			gwene. Hilley	
BID OPENING DATE		03/10/	2010			י מדם	DENING TIME	0.7	3.0.PM	
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE			MOUNT
				NO.						WCGW1
		٠.,							•	. ·
	EXHIBI	r 5								• •
	WEST V	IRGINI	A CODI	Z 21-	ID-5 PROV	TDES TH	AT: ANY SOLIC	TTD_		
							TION CONTRACT			
							FOR THE WOR		•	
	SUBMIT	AT TH	E SAMI	TIMI	E AN AFFII	DAVIT O	COMPLIANCE	WITH	4	
	THE BIL	O. THE	ENCL	SED	DRUG-FREE	WORKPLA	ACE AFFIDAVIT			
							BID AS EVIDEN	CE		
	OF THE	VENDO	ציא כל	MPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PRO	VISIONS OF A	RTI-		
	CLE 1D,	CHAP	ER 2	LOF	THE WEST T	/IRGINI	CODE. FAILU	RE		
							E AFFIDAVIT			
	THE BII) SHALİ	RES	LT I	N DISQUALI	FICATI	ON OF SUCH BI	D.		
	NOTICE				IS CONTRAC	CT IS TO	BE PERFORME	ם ב		
	φn or e	3Y 06/1	.8/201	.0.						
	CANCELL	ATION	THE	DIR	ECTOR OF I	PURCHAS	NG RESERVES	THE		
	RIGHT 1	O CANC	EL T	IIS CC	ONTRACT IN	MEDIATE	LY UPON WRIT	ren		
·•	MOLICE	TO THE	. VENI	OR IF	THE MATE	ERIALS C	R WORKMANSHII	2		
	DOLLTE	D ARE	AA 1O	TNEE	ERIOR QUAI	ITY OR	DO NOT CONFOR	RM		
	HERE IN		TETCA	TTON	OF THE E	TD WND	CONTRACT			100
•	DEKE IN		[- 1		.		
. 1	NACE DA	TEC.	ישובי כית	ע כנינינעי	ים מס מייייי		CTOR SHALL PA			
•	PHE HIG	HEB OF	י חנה כע	II C	JOR OR SU	DECONTRA	BOR MINIMUM V	YY .		
	RATES A	S FSTA	BITCH	ED E	OR THE COU	MALA DIM	POR MITHTMOM A	VAGE		
F	O WEST	VIRGI	NTA	ODE A	A THE COU	NII PUR	PREVAILING			•
· .	NAGE RA	TES AP	PLV T	ODE 2	S PROJECT	,, SEQ.	PREVAILING			
			1	·	D INCOMCI	1	•			
Ī	ARBITRA	TION:	ANY	REFER	ENCES MAD	E TO AP	BITRATION OR	1		
	t .	T FOR	PAYME	NTS D	UE (EXCEP	A SOT T	NY INTEREST	1.		-
Í	EQUIRE	D BY S	TATE	LAW)	CONTAINED	IN THT	S CONTRACT			
. (R IN A	NY AME	RICAN	INST	ITUTE OF	ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	,		
I	ERTAIN	ING TO	THIS	CONT	RACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.	-		•
IGNATURE		- J / \ 1	7	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS			
- Da	11/	e fells	W		, I	TELEPHONE (513)	304–2038	DATE		204.0
Project		FEI	N 21 0	524074	1	. , , , , , ,	ADDRESS CH		il 13,	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
RMA10015

PAGE	ž
4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100

NTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

01/28/ BID OPENING DATE									ļ	
LINE		3/10/2 ITITY	010 uop	CAT NO	ITEM N	BID UMBER		TIME 0 INIT PRICE	1.30PM	AMOUNT
								PROVIDE UCCESSFUL		
	ALL OF OF THIS			HECKE	D BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT		
	OF COMM ISSUANC THE BID	ERCIAL E OF C DOCUM	GENE ONTRA ENTS,	RAL I CT. THE	SPUL VEN IABILITY UNLESS C MINIMUM 50,000.	TINSURA THERWIS	NCE PRI E SPECI	FIED IN		
	PURNISH	PROOF	OF B	UILDE	RS RISK	- ALL R	isk ins	DOR SHALL URANCE IN CONTRACT.		
	HE BID SUBMITT BIDDER MATERIA BONDS M IRREVOC SOLVENT STATE O IN LIEU UNDER \$ ACCECPT BOND, O	PAYAB ED WIT SHALL L BONE AY BE ABLE I SURET OF A 100,00 ABLE I R LABO	LE TO H EAC ALSO FOR PROVI ETTER Y COM VIRG BOND 0. P N LIE R AND	THE H BIT FURNI 100% DED I OF O PANY INIA. WILL ERSON U OF MATE	STATE OF AS A BI SH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO REDIT, C AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE IAL OR BU THE 5% B	WEST VENTONE NEW YORK OF A DRESSELLE BOND SINESSELLE BOND TO DOMESTINESSELLE BOND TO THE B	IRGINIA THE S BOND THE C CERTIF FURNISH O BUSIN REDIT S FOR PR CHECKS , PERFO	ESS IN TH UBMITTED OJECTS ARE NOT RMANCE	/ E	
	() MA COVERIN THE SUC	G THE CESSFU	ROOF#	NG SY DOR.	STEM WIL	L BE A	REQUIRE	NANCE BON MENT OF	D	
SIGNATURE DA	nj/li	allac	V	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	304–2038		oril 13,	
Project	Manager		31-06	24074	T NIANAE ANI	ADDDESS	1 2 2	DDRESS CHANG	·	



Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100

ENTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 SH-PHC

DATE PRI	VTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/28	/2010	
ID OPENING DATE	03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT NO STEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
.		
* +	DVIIIDIR 7	
	EXHIBIT 7	
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS	
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,	
	SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION	-
	ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 ANI	
	IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS	
•	MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMIN	
	GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATE	
	IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE	BD
	FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF	
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF	r
	THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000	
	POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.	
	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOU	
	TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT	
		1 .
	20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MAD	'B
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL	
	PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL	1
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES	
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED) *
	ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN	
	PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	
•	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE	
	PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT	
	DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN	
	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	· I
GNATURE	Ja / III and TELEPHONE D.	ATE
$\sim \mathcal{D}$		pril 13, 2010
Proje	Managor 31 0624070 ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
FTOJE	Manager 31–0624070 HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED IVENDODI



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
RMA10015

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100

31-062<u>4074</u>

1TON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
H JOBSITE
B SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM 1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM ND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO ∲URCHASING DİVISIФN. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID INTERESTED PARTIES AND ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID ΦΡΈΝΙΝG DATE ALL ADDENDA \$HOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL PURCHASING BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. BIDDING DOCUMENT ORIGINAL APPLY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (513) SIGNATURE 2010 304-2038 April ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100 ENTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 0H-4-HO

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
01/28/20	10				
BID OPENING DATÉ:	03/10/		BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		3 2000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>	
	:			TO 0000 0000 17	·
			ADDENDUM DOCUME		
			NG A BID OPENING	IS ISSUED FOR THE	
! :	JE PURPOSE FE.	OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
DA	LE.				
RE	7. 11/96				
	. 11,50			•	
				, e	
EX	HIBIT 10				
				Angel Company	
AD:	DENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1 5	ECEIPT OF THE FO		
, ,	• •	h F	ADE THE NECESSAR		
MX	PROPOSAL,	PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	N, EIC.	
ותמ	DENDUM NOS				
1	MINDOM NOD				
NO	1 .	fu			
		110			
10	. 2				
1					•
10	3 .				
				•	
NO	4 .		• • •		
1,70					
NO	5.		• • • •		
	NDERSTAND	דבק דבעדו.	TRE TO CONFIRM T	E RECEIPT OF THE	
			SE FOR REJECTION		
VEI VEI	IDOR MUST	CLEARLY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
REI	RESENTATI	ON MADE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	DE DURING ANY	
]		1	ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
1 1		1 .	L IS NOT BINDING	ONLY THE	-
Į ĮNI	ORMATION	LSSUED IN	WRITING AND ADDET VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON) TO THE	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	. 12/1/1	Venll	TELEPHONE	DATE	
C MAN	7 [[M]]	<i>DCL</i>	(513) 30		oril 13, 2010
Project Ma		31-0624074		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857

513-631-3100

ENTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

DATE PRINTED	ŢĒ	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.C	D.B.	FREIGH	TTERMS	
01/28/201	٥					:			
BID OPENING DATE:	03/10/		Se Balance de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la comp	BID QI	PENING :	CIME 01	30PM	a na sana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana an	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AN	10UNT	
					<u></u>		<u> </u>		20000
SPE	CTETCATTAI	NS BY AN O	PETCTAL AL	ן אוזכואאכוכ	rg prinn	rnici			
			1/1/		ED DEMDI	ino.		*	
	100		allan C	7	1 "				
			eene	siq	NATURE				
	Fenton Ried	ing & Contra	cting. Inc.	COMI	27/ NTV				
		T-3		COME	PANI			:	
	April 13, 2	φ1Q .		DATE	3			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
ŖEV	. 11/96								
									. 1
		CONTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE					
		STATE CO							
		ING TO PE							
1		LICENSED	4	,					
		LICATIONS		i	and the second s				
		CTING THE							
		EX, BUILD			CHARLEST	ON, WV			
253	os. TELEI	HONE: (30	4) 558-789	90.					
ਅਦਾ ਟਾ	י ר זודסמדאודז	STATE CO	 	1 PROTTE	PEC ANV				
		IDDER TO							
		R ON THEI				·			
	•								
BIDI	DER TO COM	PLETE:							
CON	TRACTORS N	ΔMF. Fen	ton Rigging	& Contrac	ting, Inc	.			. !
9017.	inaciono i								
CON.	ractors i	ICENSE NO	#wv00	8391 .					
<u></u>		L							
		L BIDDER I		,		SH A JANCE OF	7		
		DER/CONTRA	1 .	'T EVTOR	TO TOOL	ANCE OF			
	, /\s		VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u> </u>	ITIONS	ln			
IIGNATURE DEM	r/elella	ice		TELEPHONE (513) 304	1-2038	DATE Apr	il 13. 20	10	· ·
ΠLE Project Ma	nager	31-06240	74		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	_



Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*C16133857 Fentor 513-631-3100 NTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 01/28/ BID OPENING DATE 03/10/2010 OPENING TIME 30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO ÉFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID. AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED; SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (513)April 13 2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Project Manager 31-0624074



Request for Quotation

RMA10015

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL

*C16133857 Fenton 513-631-3100 NTON

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

O1/28/2010 BID OPENING DATE: O3/10/2010 DOP CAT MO HEMNUMBER SEALED BID BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: O3/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	
SEALED BID BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
SEALED BID BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BUYER: FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
REQ. NO.: RMA10015 BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BID OPENING DATE: 03/10/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: (513) 631-4361 - FAX	
(513) 631-4361 - FAX	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
Tommy Wallage	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA10015 ***** TOTAL: \$318,742.00	
THIS IS THE END OF REQ. RMATOGIS TOTAL: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
	.=-
	.
	1
	ĺ
	.
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE April 13, 2010	
FEIN FEIN	
Project Manager 31-0624074 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOV WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	F

FEB. 19. 2010 3:51PM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV DIV OF PURCH request for

BFO NUMBER	•	:
RMA10015		

P.	1/1-	æ.
	1	

NO. 7957

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFO COPY

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

DATES, THE DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND BID OPENING DATE THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS IS LISTED
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE NANDATORY PRE-BID
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE MANDATORY PRE-BID
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE MANDATORY PRE-BID
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE MANDATORY PRE-BID
hampe Tur Deant The FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND BLU
hampe Tur Deant The FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND BLU
OPENING DATE THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS IS LISTED
BELOW.
MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING FOR SBVR BRIDGES MOOREFIELD
03/17/2010 AT 10:00 AM
MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING FOR WVCR BRIDGES ELKINS, WV
03/18/2010 AT 10:00 AM
TO CHANGED TO
DEADLONE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS CHANGED TO:
03/22/10 AT 3:00 PM.
BID OPENING DATE CHANGED TO: 04/06/2010 AT 1:30 PM
BID OPENING DATE CHANGED TO: 04/00/2020 112 200
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE DETERMINENT DETERMIN
SIGNATURE (513) 304-2038 PAPEL 13, 2010
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Project Manager 31-0624074 WHEN RESPONDING TO BEQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

	1 /	201	, ,	. 7 111
FEB.	10	2010	1 3	:51PI

WV DIV OF PURCH

nequest for

NO.	7957
BFO NUMBER	
DMA10015	

-P.	1/1-	- 12
	1	

State of West Virginla Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 104-558-2596

RFQ COPY

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FREIGHT TEAMS TERMS OF SALE SAIP VIA DATE PRINTED 02/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNITARICE TEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY UNE NO. ****** ADDENDUM NO. THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE MANDATORY PRE-BID DATES, THE DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND BID OPENING DATE. THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS IS LISTED BELOW: MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING FOR SBVR BRIDGES MOOREFIELD 03/17/2010 AT 10:00 AM MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING FOR WVCR BRIDGES ELKINS, WV 03/18/2010 AT 10:00 AM DEADLONE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS CHANGED TO: 03/22/10 AT 3:00 ₽M. BID OPENING DATE CHANGED TO: 04/06/2010 AT 1:30 PM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RMA1001	5

KRISTA FERRELL

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

Fenton Rigging Co. 2150 Langdon Farm Road Cincinnati, Oh. 45237

DATE PRIN	***********	# STEP	MS OF SALE	qiae	VIA	F.() E	SEREIGHT TERMS
04/01/1 BID OPENING DATE		<u> </u> 04/15/2	2010		DTD (PENING 5	TME 01	- 30PM
tin É		ANTEY	UGP CA NO	ITEMN	and the second second second		FRICE	AMOUNT
					,	-		
				* ADDENDUM	. N/C	****	*****	!
,	****	****	****	ADDENDUM	INO. Z		, , , ,	
	HIS A	DDENDUM	IS IST	ED TO PROV	TDE THE	ATTACHEI	BID	
	LARIF	'ICATION	, TECHNI	CAL QUESTI	MA & RNO	SWERS, I	PICTURES	
]	PRAWIN	IGS, CAL	ENDAR, M	ANDATORY P HE BID OPE	NING DAI	LE VND LI	IME.	
e .	}	•				-		
1	ID OP	ENING C	HANGED I	0: 04/15/2	010 AT 1	:30 PM.		i .
				Tabling de Laboratoria				
				e disampanyane				
, ,	****	****	**** EN	d of adden	DUM NO.	2 *****	*****	
r								
		•		-				
		•		Prince and the second s				
		٠		***************************************	,			
001 .		I	В	· 570-65		·		
		1				\$318,74		\$318,742.00
	REPAIR	OF RAI	LROAD BR	IDGES ON T	HE SBVR	AND WACE	· ·	
· .	****	THIS	IS THE E	ND OF REQ	RMA100	15 ****	* TOTAL:	\$318,742.00
		.,.					•	
				·				,
								·
•								
				·			¥	,
		y A	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR		VDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE	m.	llall	nel .		(513)	304-2038	Ap	
ਜਾਪ≡ Project	Manag	er	31-06240	74		ADD		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
110,000			TO DEO INC	TOT NIANAE ANIT	ADDDESS	IN SDACE AT	ACME LARELE	IN WENDOR!

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the undersigned, Fenton Rigging & Contracting, Inc.						
of 2150 Langdon Farm Road , Cinci	nnati. OH 45237 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan						
of Westfield Center. Ohio, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Howered thirty Eight Solution [15, 938-00] for the payment of which							
						well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bi	ind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
						The Condition of the above obligation is su	ch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or propos	sal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for						
Repair on 7 Bridges on the South Branch Valley	Railroad & the West Virginia Central Railroad Bridge						
NOW THEREFORE,							
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurar agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, the	rincipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached noe required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the en this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full sed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, stated.						
	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby						
valve helibe of any oddin existration.							
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sur	rety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations						
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed heret	unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this						
15th day of <u>April</u> , 20 <u>10</u>	 ∙						
Principal Corporate Seal	Fenton Rigging & Contracting, Inc. (Name of Pringipal)						
	By Must be President or						
	Vice President)						
	President						
	(Title)						
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company						
	(Name of Surety)						
	Mary Beth Willing Attorney-in-Face						

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/10/10, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 3411942 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

MARK NELSON, JOSEPH T. LUKENS, DORIS J. COLLIER, MARY BETH MILLING, JULIA BERGER, RANDAL T. NOAH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of OH its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surrety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be be about the fill because and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." {Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of MARCH

Corporate MSUBA Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2010, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 10th day of MARCH sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

S\$.:

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Athorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15th day of A.D., 2010 . April



Financial Statement

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

December 31, 2008

Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

(in thousands)

ASSETS

Cash, cash equivalents, and short term investments	\$ 45,424
Bonds	166,470
Stocks, unaffiliated	29,900
Stocks, affiliated	935,299
Real estate	65,537
Agents' balances and uricollected premiums, net	45,186
interest and dividends accrued	1,726
Other admitted and intangible assets	<u> 133,063</u>
Total admitted assets	\$1,422,605
LIABILITIES	
Reserve for unearned premiums	\$ 63,861
Reserve for unpaid lasses and loss expenses	121.872
Reserve for taxes and other liabilities	<u> 151,320</u>
Total liabilities	347,053
Surplus	
Capital stock	oʻ
Other than special surplus funds	3,064
Surplus	1,072,488
Total šurplus	1,075,552
Total liabilities and surplus	\$1,422,605

State of Ohio

88:

County of Medina

Attest

Frank A. Carrino

Corporate Counsel & Secretary

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. Senior Executive Surety Operations

Sworn to before me this 11th day of February, A.D., 2009.

My Commission Does Not Expire Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code

William J. Kahelin Attorney at Law

Notary Public -- State of Onio







State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Chio
COUNTY OF Hamilton TO-WIT:
I, Tomy Wallace , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Fenton Rigging & Contracting, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Fenton Rigging & Contracting, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Fenton Rigging & Contracting, Inc.
(Company Name) By: Sing le Mark
Title: Project Manager
Date: April 2, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this And day of April
By Commission expires
My commission has no expiration date Sec. 147.03 R.C. AGE L. Stat. All States Address

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. RMA10015
REO No EMAIOUIS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Fenton Ricging & Contracting, In	K
Authorized Signature: Mcchlc.	Date: April 2, 2010
State of Ohio	
County of Hamilton , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this de	of April , 2010.
My Commission expires	, 20
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC MANAGEMENT



April L. Basi, Albanovità (ap NOTARY PAINE - STATE OF GRO My commission has so estation data Sec. 147.63 R.C.